

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE BOEING COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOEL V. WILLIAMSON

WAYNE S. KAPLAN

ROGER J. JONES

MARJORIE M. MARGOLIES

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw

190 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 701-7229

KENNETH S. GELLER*

CHARLES ROTHFELD

BRITTON B. GUERRINA

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | I |
| RULES 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| A. There Is An Express Conflict In The Circuits On Whether Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8(e)(3) May Be Applied To The Computation Of CTI | 13 |
| B. The Decision Below Is Wrong | 16 |
| C. The Issue Presented Here Is A Recurring One Of Great Practical Importance | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1040 (Ct. Cl. 1978) | 2 |
| <i>St. Jude Medical, Inc. v. Commissioner of</i> <i>Internal Revenue</i> , 34 F.3d 1394 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Turnbow v. Commissioner</i> , 368 U.S. 337 (1961) | 16 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| Internal Revenue Code, Title 26, U.S.C.: | |
| IRC § 174 | 23 |
| IRC § 861 | <i>passim</i> |
| IRC § 862 | 5 |
| IRC § 863 | 5 |
| IRC § 927 (1984) | 21, 26 |
| IRC § 943 (2000) | 21, 26 |
| IRC §§ 991-997 | 2 |
| IRC § 994 | <i>passim</i> |
| IRC § 995 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, §§ 801-805, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 | 3 |
| 41 Fed. Reg. 49,161 (Nov. 8, 1976) | 18 |
| Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 1.861-8 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page(s) | |
|--|----------------|--------|
| Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 1.861-8 (1957) | 5 | |
| Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 1.861-17 | 7 | |
| Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.) § 1.994-1 | <i>passim</i> | |
| Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8 (1973) | 19 | |
| MISCELLANEOUS | | |
| <i>Hearings on Trade Relations with Europe</i> | | |
| <i>and the New Transatlantic Economic Partnership</i> | | |
| <i>Before the Subcomm. on Trade of the House</i> | | |
| <i>Comm. on Ways and Means, 105th Cong. (1998) . . .</i> | | 2, 25 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 533, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) | <i>passim</i> | |
| Cynthia Belmonte, <i>Foreign Sales Corporations,</i> | | |
| <i>1996, STATISTICS OF INCOME BULLETIN,</i> | | |
| <i>Spring 2000 (published by the Internal</i> | | |
| <i>Revenue Service)</i> | | 24 |
| General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted | | |
| in the 106th Congress, April 19, 2001, Joint | | |
| Committee Print, 107th Cong., 1st Session | | 25, 26 |
| Office of Management and Budget, Budget | | |
| of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2001, | | |
| Table 32-4, Tax Expenditures by Function | | |
| for Fiscal Years 1999-2005, February 7, 2000 | | 24 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, Estimates of | | |
| Federal Tax Expenditures for Fiscal Years | | |
| 2002-2006, JCS-1-02, January 17, 2002 | | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| S. Rep. No. 437, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) | 21 |
| Technical Memorandum accompanying Treas. Reg. § 1.861-8, 1974 TM Lexis 30 (Oct. 29, 1974) | 19 |
| WTO Report of the Appellate Body on Complaint of the European Communities Concerning United States Tax Treatment for “Foreign Sales Corporations,” Daily Rep. for Executives, No. 10, at L-1 (Jan. 15, 2002), available at < www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/ dispu_e/distabase_wto_members4_3.htm >. | 26, 27 |
